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At A
Glance

Data as of December 31, 2019

For the latest rating, access www.ambest.com
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Judgments and 
Settlements     

Defense Costs

Costs of Correction     
18%

29%
53%

$1.1B
OVER

Cumulative D&O/E&O
Claims Paid

60%+ ICI Mutual Insureds Represent 60%+  
of Industry Assets Under Management

$305M

$106M
Cumulative 
Policyholder 
Dividends

Total Equity

1988	      1990 2019

$21M
$3M

ICI Mutual Annual Report 2019 1
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e write this letter in late March 2020, in  

the midst of the COVID-19 pandemic.  

The pandemic has fueled volatility in the securities 

markets and generated substantial economic 

uncertainty. During this extraordinary period,  

as ICI Mutual’s member-insured fund groups 

continue to serve the interests of fund 

shareholders, ICI Mutual continues to serve the 

insurance-related needs of its member-insureds. 

Against this backdrop, we offer the following 

observations on ICI Mutual’s mission and on 

developments in the insurance markets, and we 

close with a look ahead. 

I C I  M u t u a l ’ s  M i s s i o n

Business insurance has long been subject to the 

“insurance market cycle,” a phenomenon 

characterized by swings over time between 

periods of “soft market” conditions (typically 

evidenced by increased insurance supply, lower 

premiums, and broader coverage terms) and 

periods of “hard market” conditions (typically 

evidenced by reduced insurance supply, higher 

premiums, and narrower coverage terms).  

More than three decades ago, a severe disruption 

in the insurance market cycle for liability insurance 

2019 was a successful year for ICI Mutual. 

The Company’s underwriting profit, in 

combination with the Company’s investment 

results, resulted in net income, after 

dividends and income taxes, of $23.7 million. 

The Company’s Board of Directors at year 

end declared a $6 million dividend (payable 

to Participating Members as a credit 

against their 2020 renewal premiums), 

increasing the total dividends declared over 

the life of the Company to $106 million. The 

Company’s year-end equity reached $305 

million, and A.M. Best once again affirmed 

the Company’s “A” (Excellent) rating.  

Management’s detailed discussion of 2019’s 

operating results is provided at pages 8–9.

A Message from the President and the Chairman 3
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vividly illustrated the threat to fund groups of 

relying solely on the uncertainties of commercial 

insurance markets to meet the specialized 

insurance needs of funds, fund directors and 

officers, and fund advisers and their affiliates. In 

response to this threat, the industry established ICI 

Mutual in 1987 to serve as a fund industry-owned 

and operated insurer dedicated solely to serving 

these specialized needs. 

From that day to this, the ICI Mutual model has 

time and again proven its resiliency and enduring 

value. Like other “industry mutual” insurers 

serving other industries, ICI Mutual cannot fully 

insulate its member-insureds from the insurance 

market cycle. But, by reason of its structure and 

mission as an industry mutual insurer, ICI Mutual 

can and does serve as a strong, stabilizing 

presence in the mutual fund insurance 

marketplace, thereby helping to temper the 

volatility (in insurance capacity, costs, and terms) 

of the insurance market cycle for its 

member-insureds and its industry. (For more 

information on the distinctive and important role 

played by industry mutual insurers, and on the 

value and benefits that ICI Mutual provides to its 

member-insured fund groups and to the fund 

industry, see ICI Mutual Then and Now: The 

Enduring Value of an Industry Mutual Insurer, 

available at www.icimutual.com.) 

D e v e l o p m e n t s  i n  t h e 

I n s u r a n c e  M a r k e t s 

Eighteen months ago—a time that now seems 

strangely distant, given recent pandemic-related 

societal and economic events—commercial 

insurers began seeking substantial premium 

increases and deploying their capacity (supply) 

more conservatively across a number of lines of 

business insurance, including directors and officers 

(D&O) liability insurance for public companies. By 

mid-2019, some insurance industry professionals 

were predicting that premium rate hikes and 

At ICI Mutual, we are committed to assisting the fund 
industry in navigating through this difficult period and 
remain dedicated to the Company’s mission. 

A Message from the President and the Chairman4
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capacity constrictions in various business 

insurance lines would likely continue well into 

2020 and perhaps beyond. Insurance 

professionals started speaking of a “hardening” 

or “transitioning” of the insurance market, the 

reference being to what they viewed to be a shift 

underway in the insurance market cycle. 

Through the end of 2019, the relatively small and 

specialized marketplace for mutual fund 

insurance largely escaped these developments. 

Ample insurance capacity for funds and fund 

advisers remained available. Most fund groups 

(whether insuring with ICI Mutual or with 

commercial insurers) appeared to renew their 

policies without substantial rate increases or 

significant new restrictions in coverage terms. 

Indeed, the particular economics of the mutual 

fund insurance marketplace appeared to remain 

reasonably sound throughout 2019, suggesting, 

as of year end, that even a further hardening in 

the broader business insurance market might 

Shareholder Litigation  
in the Fund Industry
ICI Mutual continues to assist its member-

insureds and the fund industry to better 

understand and navigate the modern fund 

industry claims environment. Towards this 

end, in 2019 the Company, in addition to 

regularly presenting on claims-related  

topics, also prepared and published a timely 

new study entitled Shareholder Litigation  

in the Fund Industry. 

The study, which examines the general 

nature, number, and outcomes of the 

hundreds of high-stakes, securities-related 

lawsuits that have been initiated by the 

plaintiffs’ bar against fund groups in the 21st 

century, provides advisory personnel and fund 

independent directors with a high-level 

introduction to “entrepreneurial litigation” 

risk in the modern fund industry and with a 

framework for understanding how this risk 

may manifest itself in the years ahead. 

To access the Company’s Shareholder 

Litigation study, the Company’s most recent 

Claims Trends report, and other Company 

publications, please visit www.icimutual.com. 

A Message from the President and the Chairman 5
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prove to have limited impact in 2020 on  

the availability, pricing, or coverage terms for 

mutual fund insurance. 

As we write this letter, three months into 2020,  

it is unclear to what extent the economic fallout 

from the COVID-19 pandemic will accelerate a 

hardening in the broader business insurance 

market over the coming year, or to what extent 

such fallout will affect the mutual fund insurance 

marketplace. What will the future bring? In the 

words of the age-old proverb: time alone will tell. 

History teaches that the insurance market cycle 

can be irregular and that its workings can  

be unpredictable. 

L o o k i n g  A h e a d 

The COVID-19 pandemic is presenting formidable 

economic and societal challenges for the nation 

and the world. At ICI Mutual, we are committed to 

assisting the fund industry in navigating through 

this difficult period and remain dedicated to the 

Company’s mission. As in past periods of 

uncertainty, ICI Mutual will look to serve as a 

strong, stabilizing presence in the mutual fund 

insurance marketplace, thereby helping to temper 

the volatility (in insurance capacity, costs, and 

terms) of the insurance market cycle for its 

member-insureds and the fund industry. 

ICI Mutual will also continue to bring its expertise 

and extensive experience to bear in addressing the 

fund industry’s specialized and often complex 

claims. In the modern fund industry, claims—

whether in the form of shareholder lawsuits 

initiated by the plaintiffs’ bar, enforcement 

investigations and proceedings initiated by the 

SEC and other regulators, or operational errors 

requiring correction—remain a real and ever-

present risk for fund groups. Indeed, ICI Mutual 

has paid (or has currently reserved) approximately 

$250 million on claims initiated against its 

member-insured fund groups over the past five 

years alone. Over the decades, the Company has 

earned a reputation, unsurpassed in the mutual 

ICI Mutual will also continue to bring its expertise and 
extensive experience to bear in addressing the fund industry’s 
specialized and often complex claims. 

A Message from the President and the Chairman6
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fund insurance market, for its fund industry-

specific knowledge, for its strong support of its 

member-insureds when claims occur, and for  

its efficient and collaborative approach to the 

claims handling and claims resolution process. 

On behalf of the Company’s Board of Directors 

and staff, we thank you, the Company’s member-

insureds, for your support and loyalty. We invite 

any advice or suggestions you may have for how 

ICI Mutual can best continue to serve your 

interests and those of the fund industry. 

Daniel T. Steiner				  
President 					   

Barry Fink 
Chairman of the Board of Directors

Remembering  
John F. Cogan, Jr.
(1926-2020)
The fund industry remembers John F. 
Cogan, Jr. for his many professional and 
civic contributions over the course of a 
long and extraordinarily accomplished 
life. Here at ICI Mutual, we are grateful 
for the key role that Jack played in the 
Company’s founding, for his leadership  
as four-time Board Chair (including  
as the Company’s inaugural Board Chair), 
and for his decades of commitment  
and service as a Company director  
(1987-2015). Jack’s staunch support and 
tireless efforts were instrumental to  
ICI Mutual’s development and success. 
Those of us on the Board and staff 
fortunate enough to have known and 
worked with Jack will miss him greatly,  
as a leader, counselor, mentor, and friend.   

A Message from the President and the Chairman 7
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Financial
ICI Mutual recorded an underwriting profit of $10.3 million in 2019, the fifteenth 

consecutive year that underwriting income (net premiums earned) exceeded 

underwriting expenses (net losses incurred and G&A expenses). Income before 

policyholder dividends and income taxes totaled $36.0 million, including $14.3 

million in net gains on investments. 

Gross premiums written in 2019 were $83.0 million while net premiums 

earned were $29.1 million. Gross premiums written were higher than in 2018, 

due largely to premiums derived from tail coverages underwritten for 

merged or acquired member-insureds, new business, and risk-adjusted 

premium increases on certain renewals. Overall, the Company continues to 

promote risk-related premiums, and in 2019, as in 2018, most member-

insureds renewed coverages at expiring rates and coverage terms.  

The Company’s year-over-year retention rate remained high, with 

approximately 95% of member-insureds renewing their coverages.

Overview

Financial Overview8
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Financial
Gross premiums written in 2019 were 
$83.0 million while net premiums 
earned were $29.1 million.

Net loss and loss adjustment expenses equaled $7.0 million for the year, a 

decrease from the $8.1 million experienced in 2018, primarily due to net favorable 

development on existing claims. The Company’s loss ratio for 2019 (net loss and 

loss adjustment expenses divided by net premiums earned) was 24%. The 

Company’s combined ratio was 65% before dividends to Participating Members, 

and 86% after dividends to Participating Members.

Net investment income equaled $11.0 million in 2019, higher than the 2018 

amount, primarily due to market-driven higher average interest rates on debt 

securities and additional portfolio allocations to higher earning investment 

asset classes.  

A policyholder dividend of $6.0 million was declared by the Company’s Board of 

Directors in December 2019 and is payable to Participating Members that renew 

eligible participating policies in 2020. Income taxes were $6.2 million. Net 

income, after dividends and income taxes, was $23.7 million in 2019.

Total equity increased by approximately $33 million to $305.2 million, as a result 

of the $23.7 million in net income and $9.3 million in net unrealized appreciation 

on investments and other comprehensive income.  In 2019, the Company 

maintained an “A” (Excellent) rating from A.M. Best.

Financial Overview 9
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A nationwide liability insurance crisis in the mid-1980s left the mutual fund 

industry at risk. The industry had insurance needs that commercial insurers were 

unable or unwilling to meet: the need for a stable, long-term source of 

substantial insurance capacity; and the need for insurance pricing that could be 

counted upon to be reliably and rationally related to the fund industry’s own 

risks. In 1987, fund industry leaders, working with the Investment Company 

Institute (the industry’s trade association), formed ICI Mutual.

As an industry mutual insurer, ICI Mutual is dedicated solely to serving the 

insurance and risk management needs of funds, fund directors and officers, and 

fund advisers, providing them with an expert and reliable long-term alternative 

to the uncertainties and cyclicality to which commercial insurance markets have 

historically been subject.

Aligned
Interests

Aligned Interests10
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More than three decades on, ICI Mutual continues to be an established, trusted 

presence and the top provider of professional liability insurance for the mutual 

fund industry. ICI Mutual seeks to provide insurance capacity and to ensure 

relative stability of premium rates and policy terms through all stages of the 

insurance market cycle, to craft sustainable insurance coverages tailored to 

address existing, new, and emerging risks faced by fund groups, to address and 

resolve insurance claims promptly and fairly, and to provide the fund industry 

with focused risk management, loss prevention, and insurance-related services 

and assistance. As an insurance company owned and governed by its member-

insured fund groups, ICI Mutual’s interests are fully aligned with the interests of 

its member-insureds.

The Company’s Board of Directors includes fund industry executives and fund 

independent directors from among the Company’s member-insured fund 

groups. Each director brings demonstrated leadership and expertise to the 

Board, which plays a significant role in helping to shape Company policies and 

initiatives. The involvement and oversight of the Board ensures that ICI Mutual is 

operated to serve and benefit the Company’s member-insureds.

More than three decades on, ICI Mutual 
continues to be an established, trusted presence 
and the top provider of professional liability 
insurance for the mutual fund industry.

Aligned Interests 11
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Since its formation, ICI Mutual has continuously provided fund groups with core 

insurance coverages that respond to the key “real world” risks long faced by 

funds, fund directors and officers, and fund advisers. Over the years, the 

Company has also developed and introduced numerous additional coverages to 

address the industry’s new and emerging risks. ICI Mutual’s professional staff has 

significant expertise and experience with mutual fund and investment adviser 

issues and consults with industry experts (including industry representatives 

who serve on the Company’s Board of Directors) during the process of 

developing insurance coverages. 

By reason of its detailed and comprehensive knowledge of fund industry 

operations and claims, ICI Mutual is uniquely positioned to analyze and 

understand the industry’s risks, and to craft insurance coverages that are 

tailored to address these risks and to remain sustainable over time.

Knowledge
& Expertise

Knowledge & Expertise12
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Coverages
ICI Mutual’s core insurance products are designed to address the specialized 

insurance needs of funds, fund directors and officers, and fund advisers.

The Directors and Officers/Errors and Omissions (D&O/E&O)  

Liability Policy protects individual directors and officers and insured 

companies against the financial impact of judgments, settlements, and legal 

defense costs incurred in shareholder lawsuits and regulatory investigations 

and proceedings, and the costs of correcting certain operational errors.

The Investment Company Blanket (Fidelity) Bond protects insured entities 

against specified losses caused by employee theft, third-party fraud, and certain 

other types of events, and meets the basic fidelity bonding requirement for 

funds under the Investment Company Act of 1940.

The Independent Directors Liability (IDL) Policy provides comprehensive 

coverage tailored to address the concerns and distinct insurance needs of fund 

independent directors.

Detailed descriptions of ICI Mutual’s core coverages 
may be found online at: www.icimutual.com/coverages. 
ICI Mutual also has the ability to craft custom coverages 
in response to particular needs of member-insureds.Knowledge

Knowledge & Expertise 13
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Services
U N D E R W R I T I N G

ICI Mutual’s underwriters focus solely on the mutual fund industry and are attuned to its specialized risks and 

challenges. Each member-insured fund group is assigned an underwriter who develops a thorough 

understanding of that fund group’s business, processes, and procedures. The approach enables ICI Mutual to 

structure coverage and secure limits that appropriately reflect a fund group’s individual needs and interests.

C L A I M S  H A N D L I N G

ICI Mutual is highly regarded for its prompt and fair-minded claims handling. Each submitted claim undergoes 

a careful analysis of the facts, circumstances, and applicable coverage language. ICI Mutual representatives 

work closely with affected member-insureds throughout the claims process.

R I S K  M A N A G E M E N T

ICI Mutual’s expertise and knowledge of the fund industry are unrivaled among professional liability insurers. 

The Company has long provided member-insureds and the fund industry with a wide variety of risk 

management, loss prevention, and insurance-related services.

ICI Mutual’s Risk Management Publications, listed on page 15, provide in-depth research and analysis on the 

fund industry’s liability exposures and other topics of interest, and are designed to help member-insured fund 

groups improve their risk management programs and risk profiles. Claims Trends and the Company’s online 

Litigation Notebook address existing, new, and evolving areas of regulatory and litigation exposure and their 

implications for insurance claims and coverage. These publications and other materials can be accessed on 

the Company’s website (www.icimutual.com).

ICI Mutual sponsors an annual Risk Management Conference, at which industry experts and guest speakers 

present information on an array of risk management topics and facilitate discussion among risk managers, 

legal personnel, and other representatives of the Company’s member-insureds. The Company’s professional 

staff regularly provides individualized assistance to fund groups in structuring insurance programs, selecting 

among insurance options, and establishing appropriate insurance limits. The staff also responds to requests 

from fund boards, outside counsel, and in-house personnel for presentations, written materials, and informal 

advice on insurance and claims-related issues and developments.

Knowledge & Expertise14
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ICI Mutual Then and Now (2017)

Independent Directors Liability (IDL) Insurance (2013)

Mutual Fund D&O/E&O Insurance (2009)

Shareholder Litigation in the Fund Industry (2019)

Section 36(b) Litigation Since Jones v. Harris (2016)

Trends in Fee Litigation (2014) 

ERISA Liability (2010)

Mutual Fund Prospectus Liability (2010)

What to Expect in the Claims Process (2007) 

Independent Director Litigation Risk (2006)

Managing Defense Costs (2004)

Managing Operational Risks of Private Accounts (2011)

Outsourcing by Advisers and Affiliated Service Providers (2008)

Managing Risks in Trade Allocation (2008)

Preparing for a Pandemic (2007)

Fair Valuation Study — The Role of the Board (with ICI and IDC) (2006)

Fair Valuation Study — An Introduction (with ICI and IDC) (2005)

Understanding Bond Fund Risks (2002)

Investment Management Compliance Risks (2002)

Managing Risk in Processing Corporate Actions (2001)

Shareholder Authentication (2015)

Risk Management in the Digital Age (2012) 

The Two Faces of Identity Theft (2006) 

Computer Security Lite (2003)

Insurance

 	      

Claims and Litigation

	            

             

Industry Risks and Risk  
Management    

	             

	      

	Technology-Related Risks

	

ICI Mutual’s Risk 
Management Publications
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Stability

For over three decades, ICI Mutual has stood 
behind its member-insureds through significant 
financial market and fund industry-wide events 
and through various stages of the economic and 
insurance cycles. 

ICI Mutual’s financial success can be attributed to its philosophy of 

conservative management in every aspect of its business. From 

underwriting to portfolio management to administration, the Company 

strives to use resources wisely, to invest prudently, and to manage risk 

effectively. Through adherence to this philosophy, ICI Mutual has 

developed and maintained the financial strength and stability necessary 

to meet the needs of its member-insureds.

For over three decades, ICI Mutual has stood behind its member-insureds 

through significant financial market and fund industry-wide events and 

through various stages of the economic and insurance cycles. The 

Company utilizes its strong network of reinsurance partners to manage 

and diversify its own risk, enabling it to provide robust limits of coverage 

to member-insureds and to promote relative stability of premium rates 

and coverage terms.

As an integral part of the fund industry, ICI Mutual provides a consistent 

source of insurance capacity at premiums rationally related to the fund 

industry’s own risks.

Financial Stability 17
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Barry Fink, Chair (E, N)
American Century Funds

Martin A. Burns (R)
Investment Company 
Institute

Kevin M. Carome (E, U)
Invesco Ltd.

Joseph A. Carrier (R, N)
Legg Mason, Inc.

Stefanie Chang Yu*
Morgan Stanley

Terrence J. Cullen (U)
Amundi Pioneer Asset 
Management USA, Inc.

Board Committees:

Executive (E), Audit (A), Investment (I), Underwriting (U), Risk Management (R), Nominating (N)

*On Sabbatical

Kenneth C. Eich (E, A)
Davis Selected Advisers, L.P.

Ronald H. Fielding (I)
Saturna Investment Trust

Keith R. Fox CFA (I)
DWS Funds

Maureen A. Gemma (E, R)
Eaton Vance Management

Robert F. Gunia*
Prudential Insurance Mutual 
Funds

Heidi W. Hardin (U, N)
MFS Investment Management

Diana P. Herrmann (A, R)
Aquila Investment 
Management LLC

Steven M. Joenk (I)
AXA Equitable Life Insurance 
Company

Lawrence H. Kaplan (E, I, N)
Lord, Abbett & Co. LLC

Michael L. Kimmel*
Vanguard

Les M. Kratter (A)
Franklin Resources, Inc.

Paul S. Kulig (A)
Facey Goss and McPhee P.C.

Jennifer G. Lepentis (R)
Waddell & Reed, Inc.

James J. McMonagle (U)
Selected Funds

Board
of Directors

David Oestreicher*
T. Rowe Price Associates, Inc.

Carmelo Spinella (A)
Capital Research and 
Management Company

Daniel T. Steiner (E, I, R)
ICI Mutual Insurance 
Company, RRG

Paul Schott Stevens (E, U)
Investment Company 
Institute

George C. W. Gatch, 
Ex-Officio
J.P. Morgan Asset 
Management

Board of Directors18
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Not Pictured: Keith R. Fox CFA, Paul Schott Stevens

Board
Joseph A. Carrier, Martin A. Burns, Michael L. Kimmel, Jennifer G. Lepentis

Paul S. Kulig, Ronald H. Fielding, Heidi W. Hardin, Daniel T. Steiner

Diana P. Herrmann, David Oestreicher, Les M. Kratter, James J. McMonagle

Carmelo Spinella, Robert F. Gunia, Kenneth C. Eich  

Seated: Barry Fink, Maureen A. Gemma

Terrence J. Cullen, Steven M. Joenk, Kevin M. Carome  

Seated: Lawrence H. Kaplan, Stefanie Chang Yu

Board of Directors 19
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Officers
Daniel T. Steiner 
President

John T. Mulligan 
Senior Vice President  
and Chief Underwriting 
Officer

Julia S. Ulstrup 
Senior Vice President,  
General Counsel and  
Assistant Secretary

Charles G. Preseau 
Vice President and Chief 
Financial Officer

Paul S. Kulig
Secretary-Treasurer

Staff
William Y. Akishev 
Director, Information 
Technology

Virginia S. Barry 
Associate Counsel

Catherine M. Dalton 
Underwriting Manager

Briana R. Davis 
Lead Broker

John D. Driggers 
Director, Data Analytics

Prabhat S. Friedland 
Underwriting Analyst

Michael A. Heiser 
Controller

Lizabeth S. Hurst 
Corporate Communications

Carolyn B. Julia 
Executive Assistant

Meloney G. McKoy 
Senior Accountant

Swenitha Nalli 
Senior Underwriter

Shafat Rahman 
Senior Accountant

Colin K. Rouse 
Assistant Controller

Margaret M. Sullivan 
Director, Underwriting 
Department

David U. Thomas 
Senior Associate  
Counsel and Director of  
Cyber Risk Issues

2019

Officers and Staff20
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2019Selected 

Financial 

Highlights

For the Years Ended	 2019	  2018

Gross Premiums Written	 $	  83,032  	 $	 79,264

Net Premiums Earned	 $	  29,127  	 $	 28,116 

Net Loss and Loss Adjustment Expenses	 $	  6,959 	 $	  8,070  

Net Underwriting Profit	 $	  10,312 	 $	 8,159 

Net Investment Income	 $	  11,029 	 $	  9,502 

Dividends to Policyholders	 $	  6,000 	 $	 5,999 

Net Income	 $	  23,724 	 $	 8,927 

Total Equity	 $	  305,233 	 $	 272,165

Combined Ratio

Loss and General Expense Ratio		  65%		  71%

Policyholder Dividends		  21%		  21%

    Combined Ratio including Policyholder Dividends		  86%		  92%

Dollar amounts in thousands
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PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 101 Seaport Boulevard, Suite 500, Boston, MA 02210
T: (617) 530 5000, F: (617) 530 5001, www.pwc.com/us

Report of Independent Auditors

To the Board of Directors of
ICI Mutual Insurance Company, a Risk Retention Group:

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of ICI Mutual Insurance Company, a 
Risk Retention Group, and its subsidiaries, which comprise the consolidated balance sheets as of
December 31, 2019 and 2018, and the related consolidated statements of comprehensive income, changes 
in equity and cash flows for the years then ended.  

Management's Responsibility for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial 
statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; 
this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation 
and fair presentation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, 
whether due to fraud or error.

Auditors’ Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements based on our audits. 
We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance 
about whether the consolidated financial statements are free from material misstatement.  

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in 
the consolidated financial statements. The procedures selected depend on our judgment, including the 
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to 
fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, we consider internal control relevant to the Company's 
preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on 
the effectiveness of the Company's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also 
includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the
consolidated financial statements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and 
appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material 
respects, the financial position of ICI Mutual Insurance Company, a Risk Retention Group, and its 
subsidiaries as of December 31, 2019 and 2018, and the results of their operations and their cash flows for 
the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America.



As discussed in Note 1J to the consolidated financial statements, the Company changed the manner in 
which it accounts for equity investments as of January 1, 2019.  Our opinion is not modified with respect to 
this matter.

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the incurred and 
paid claims development disclosure on pages 26 to 27 be presented to supplement the basic financial 
statements. Such information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the 
Financial Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for 
placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We 
have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with 
auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of 
management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for 
consistency with management's responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other 
knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion or 
provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient 
evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 

Boston, Massachusetts
April 21, 2020









Cash Flows from Operating Activities

Cash Flows from Investing Activities

Cash Flows from Financing Activities













In February 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-02, Leases (Topic 842).  ASU 2016-02 requires the 
recognition of lease assets and lease liablities by lessees for those leases classified as operating leases 
under previous GAAP.  Under existing guidance, recognition of lease assets and liabilities is not 
required for operating leases. The lease assets and liabilities to be recognized are both measured  
initially based on the present value of the lease payments. For non-public entities, the amendments 
for ASU 2016-02 are effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2020, and interim periods 
within fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2021. The Company is evaluating the impact of ASU 
2016-02 on its financial statements.

In June 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-13, Financial Instruments – Credit Losses (Topic 326): 
Measurement of Credit Losses on Financial Instruments.  ASU 2016-13 replaces the existing  
incurred losses methodology for estimating allowances with a current expected credit losses  

instruments, including trade and other receivables, loans, held to maturity investment securities 
and off-balance sheet commitments. In addition, ASU 2016-13 requires credit losses relating to  
available for sale (“AFS”) debt securities to be recorded through an allowance for credit losses rather 
than a reduction of the carrying amount.  For non-public entities, the amendments in ASU 2016-13 
are effective for annual and interim periods beginning after December 15, 2022. The Company is  

In December 2019, the FASB issued ASU 2019-12, Income Taxes (Topic 740): Simplifying the  
Accounting for Income Taxes. The amendments in this ASU simplify the accounting for income 
taxes by removing certain exceptions and clarifying certain requirements regarding franchise taxes, 
goodwill, consolidated tax expenses and annual effective tax rate calculations. The ASU is effective 
for interim and annual periods beginning after December 15, 2020, with early adoption permitted. 
The Company is evaluating the impact of ASU 2019-12 on its financial statements.

K. Subsequent Events

Subsequent events are events or transactions that occur after the balance sheet date but before 
the financial statements are available to be issued. The Company has evaluated all such events  
occurring subsequent to the balance sheet date herein of December 31, 2019 and through the date the  
financial statements were available to be issued, April 21, 2020. Except as discussed below, the  
Company did not identify any subsequent events that require adjustment to and/or disclosure in the 
financial statements.

In March 2020, the World Health Organization recognized the novel coronavirus disease, COVID-19, 
as a pandemic. The extent to which the COVID-19 pandemic may impact the financial condition or 
results of the Company’s operations is uncertain and cannot be predicted at this time. The nature and 
extent of any such impact may depend on a number of factors, including the duration and extent of 
the pandemic, the nature and duration of the pandemic’s impact on financial markets, insurance and 
reinsurance markets, and/or the overall economy, and the nature and extent of the pandemic’s impact 
on the Company’s member-insureds, business partners and vendors, all of which are uncertain and 
cannot be predicted. The Company continues to evaluate the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on 
its business and to monitor pandemic-related developments.its business and to monitor pandemic-related developments.
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